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2015 (79 FR 68289). The Service
finalized the EA in June of 2015, and a
finding of no significant impact (FONSI)
was signed on September 17, 2015.
Findings and recommendations
addressing the issuance of future ITPs
for activities covered under the GCP
were also signed on September 17, 2015.
The Service will not make a final permit
decision until after the end of the 30-
day comment period, following full
consideration of all comments received.

Proposed Action

The Service proposes to issue the
requested 47-year ITP based on the
applicant’s commitment to implement
the site plan prepared pursuant to the
requirements of the GCP, if permit
issuance criteria are met. Covered
activities include dryland farming of
wheat and horse grazing. The area
covered under the proposed ITP
encompasses about 4,017 acres owned
and leased by Davis and Davis Farm
within the area covered by the GCP in
Douglas County, Washington.

Take of the following covered species
is likely to occur in conjunction with
activities covered under the GCP: The
Columbia Basin distinct population
segment of pygmy rabbit, the greater
sage-grouse, the Washington ground
squirrel, and the Columbian sharp-tailed
grouse. Such take is expected to occur
on the following lands owned or leased
by Davis and Davis Farms: 710.8 acres
of shrub-steppe habitat; 2,576.2 acres of
agriculture lands (dryland and irrigated
agriculture); and 730.4 acres of
Conservation Reserve Program/State
Acres For Wildlife Enhancement (CRP/
SAFE) shrub-steppe habitat that might
be converted to dry-land or irrigated
crop production in the future. These
acreages are surrogates for the
anticipated amount of incidental take
and are within the amounts considered
in the EA and FONSI, and the Biological
Opinion/Conference Opinion
addressing the issuance of ITPs in
association with implementation of the
GCP.

As a GCP participant, Davis and Davis
Farms will aid in covered species
recovery through implementation of
conservation measures resulting in
appropriate grazing management,
maintenance of existing shrub-steppe
habitat, implementation of timing
restrictions, notification to the Service
prior to conversion of occupied CRP/
SAFE habitat, and additional measures.
The GCP also includes criteria to
evaluate CRP/SAFE acres, and other
protected land acres across Douglas
County, and if those acres decrease
below certain thresholds, the Foster
Creek Conservation District will work

with the Service and others to address
the decrease, or revisit the GCP. With
implementation of the site plan, we do
not anticipate CRP/SAFE acres
threshold criteria will be triggered or
changes in the numbers, distribution, or
reproduction of the covered species will
appreciably reduce the likelihood of
their survival and recovery in the wild.

Public Comments

You may submit your comments and
materials by one of the methods listed
in the ADDRESSES section. We
specifically request written information,
views and suggestions with respect to
the application for the incidental take
permit.

Public Availability of Comments

All comments and materials we
receive become part of the public record
associated with this action. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personally
identifiable information in your
comments, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personally identifiable information—
may be made publicly available at any
time. While you can ask us in your
comment to withhold your personally
identifiable information from public
review, we cannot guarantee that we
will be able to do so. All submissions
from organizations or businesses, and
from individuals identifying themselves
as representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, will be
made available for public disclosure in
their entirety. Comments and materials
we receive, as well as supporting
documentation, will be available for
public inspection by appointment,
during normal business hours, at our
Washington Fish and Wildlife Office
(see ADDRESSES).

Next Steps

The Service previously approved the
GCP, and recommended approval of
future permit applications developed
consistent with the GCP, concluding
that such permits would meet the
issuance criteria for ITPs, and would not
result in significant effects to the human
environment. After public review, we
will evaluate the permit application,
associated documents, and any
comments received, to confirm that the
permit application meets the
requirements of section 10(a)(1)(B) of
the ESA and the GCP. We will also
evaluate whether issuance of the
requested ITP would comply with
section 7 of the ESA by conducting an
intra-Service section 7 consultation
under section 7(a)(2) of the ESA on
anticipated ITP actions. In addition, we

will evaluate whether issuance of the
requested ITP will be consistent with
the finding of no significant impact
under NEPA issued in relation to the
GCP. As noted above, we will not make
a final permit decision until after the
end of the 30-day comment period, and
we will fully consider all comments
received during the comment period. If
we determine that all requirements are
met we will issue an ITP to the
applicant for the take of the covered
species, incidental to otherwise lawful
covered activities implemented under
the site plan prepared in accordance
with the GCP.

Authority

We provide this notice in accordance
with the requirements of section 10 of
the ESA and its implementing
regulations (50 CFR 17.22) and NEPA
and its implementing regulations (40
CFR 1506.6).

Robyn Thorson,

Regional Director, Pacific Region, U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service.

[FR Doc. 2019-15220 Filed 7-16-19; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4333-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Geological Survey

[GX19ZQ00G402A00; OMB Control Number
1028-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: ShakeAlert Community
Feedback Form

AGENCY: U.S. Geological Survey,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we,
the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) are
proposing a new information collection.
DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
September 16, 2019.

ADDRESSES: Send your comments on
this information collection request (ICR)
by mail to U.S. Geological Survey,
Information Collections Officer, 12201
Sunrise Valley Drive, MS 159, Reston,
VA 20192; or by email to gs-info_
collections@usgs.gov. Please reference
OMB Control Number 1028—-NEW in the
subject line of your comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information about
this ICR, contact Sara K. McBride by
email at skmcbride@usgs.gov or by
telephone at 650-750-5270.


mailto:gs-info_collections@usgs.gov
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, we provide the
general public and other Federal
agencies with an opportunity to
comment on new, proposed, revised,
and continuing collections of
information. This helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. It also helps the
public understand our information
collection requirements and provide the
requested data in the desired format.

We are soliciting comments on the
proposed ICR that is described below.
We are especially interested in public
comment addressing the following
issues: (1) Is the collection necessary to
the proper functions of the USGS; (2)
will this information be processed and
used in a timely manner; (3) is the
estimate of burden accurate; (4) how
might the USGS enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (5) how might the
USGS minimize the burden of this
collection on the respondents, including
through the use of information
technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Abstract: This research is to assist
development of the West Coast
Earthquake Early Warning System that
will send the public a ShakeAlert before
they feel shaking from an earthquake
that has started. As part of the
ShakeAlert, the West Coast Early
Warning system, we need to understand
how long it will take to get messages to
people’s phones via wireless emergency
alerts (WEA), applications (apps) or
another alerting platform. We will be
collecting the information via
community feedback forms or surveys.
These feedback forms will be made
available via media, social media, and
internal emails. The information being
collected is temporal information and
our alerting platforms; namely: Wireless
Emergency Alerts (WEA), mobile
applications (APPS), sirens, and
broadcast alerts. Participants will be

asked to provide exact timings in terms
of when alerts were delivered to either
their devices or themselves, to
determine system latency. They will be
asked to provide details about their
devices, mobile network, and proximate
location (address, zip code, or building
name). The final four questions explore
what people know about the system,
preferred delivery channels, and
messaging priorities.

Title of Collection: ShakeAlert
Community Feedback Form.

OMB Control Number: 1028-NEW.

Form Number: NA.

Type of Review: New.

Respondents/Affected Public:
Individuals/households.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Respondents: 2,000.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 2,000.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: Six minutes.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 200.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Frequency of Collection: Once per
year.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour
Burden Cost: None.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor and a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Douglas Given,

ShakeAlert Project Coordinator.

[FR Doc. 2019-15154 Filed 7-16-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4338-11-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-452 and 731-
TA-1129-1130 (Second Review)]

Raw Flexible Magnets From China and
Taiwan; Determination

On the basis of the record * developed
in the subject five-year reviews, the
United States International Trade
Commission (“Commission”’)
determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of
1930 (“the Act”), that revocation of the
countervailing duty order on raw
flexible magnets from China and
revocation of the antidumping duty
orders on raw flexible magnets from
China and Taiwan would be likely to

1The record is defined in sec. 207.2(f) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19
CFR 207.2(f)).

lead to continuation or recurrence of
material injury to an industry in the
United States within a reasonably
foreseeable time.

Background

The Commission, pursuant to section
751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)),
instituted these reviews on January 2,
2019 (84 FR 8) and determined on April
12, 2019 that it would conduct
expedited reviews (84 FR 26156, June 5,
2019).

The Commission made these
determinations pursuant to section
751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)). It
completed and filed its determinations
in these reviews on July 12, 2019. The
views of the Commission are contained
in USITC Publication 4921 (July 2019),
entitled Raw Flexible Magnets from
China and Taiwan, Investigation Nos.
701-TA-452 and 731-TA-1129-1130
(Second Review).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: July 12, 2019.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2019-15218 Filed 7-16-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0102]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection; FEL
Out of Business Records

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed collection OMB 1140-
0102 (FEL Out of Business Records) is
being revised due to an increase in the
number of respondents to this IC, which
has also contributed to a rise in both the
public burden hours and cost associated
with this IC, since the last renewal in
2016.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
September 16, 2019.
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